and property acquisitions and for other working capital purposes. Immediately
after this offering and until such developments and/or acquisitions require our
capital, we will use the net proceeds to reduce borrowings under our unsecured
credit facility and to increase our cash and cash equivalents (see
"Indebtedness").

   S-17

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our
capitalization as of June 30, 2000, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale
by us of the 15,000,000 shares of common stock we are offering by this
prospectus supplement, after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and
offering expenses payable by us at a public offering price of $39 1/16 per share
and the application of the net proceeds as described under "Use of Proceeds."

   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   6,319   $  362,139
   ==========   ==========

Capitalization:
Debt:
  Mortgage notes.....  $3,157,068   $3,157,068
  Unsecured line of credit.....   238,000   --(1)
Minority interests.....   797,451   870,065
Series A Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock, liquidation
  preference $50.00 per share, 2,000,000 shares issued and
  outstanding.....   100,000   100,000
Stockholders' equity:
  Excess stock, $.01 par value, 150,000,000 shares
   authorized, none issued or outstanding.....   --   --
  Common stock, $.01 par value, 250,000,000 shares
   authorized, 68,026,797 historical and 83,026,797 as
   adjusted shares issued and outstanding(2)(3).....   680   830
  Additional paid-in capital.....   1,076,593   1,559,649
  Dividends in excess of earnings.....   (11,670)   (11,670)
  Unearned compensation.....   (954)   (954)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   9,528   9,528
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $5,366,696   $5,684,516
   ==========   ==========

- --------------------

(1) Reflects the net effect of the historical balance as adjusted for net
   repayments of $38.0 million subsequent to June 30, 2000.

(2) Excludes 8,552,813 shares of our common stock subject to options granted
   under our stock option plan and a total of 34,841,156 common units of Boston
   Properties Limited Partnership, of which 10,375,937 common units are
   issuable upon conversion of all outstanding Series One, Series Two and
   Series Three preferred units as if they had been converted in full on
   June 30, 2000 (although some of them were not then convertible under their
   terms). Common units are redeemable by holders for cash or, at our election,
   may be exchanged for shares of our common stock on a one-for-one basis.